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PIGGAREP CONTACTS 

COOK Is 
Mr Tangi Tereapii 
Energy Planner  
Ministry of Works 
P.O. Box 129 
RAROTONGA 
Ph : (682) 24484 
Fax : (682) 24483 
E-mail : tangi@energy.gov.ck 

punanga@energy.gov.ck 

FIJI 
Makereta Sauturaga 
Director  
Dept of Energy 
P O Box 2493 
Government Buildings 
Suva, FIJI ISLANDS 
 Ph:  (679) 338 6006 
Fax: (679) 338 6301 
E-mail: msauturaga@fdoe.gov.fj 

 
Arieta Qonelevu  
Dept of Energy 
P O Box 2493 
Government Buildings 
Suva, FIJI ISLANDS 
 Ph:  (679) 338 6006 
Fax: (679) 338 6301 
E-mail: aqonelevu@fdoe.gov.fj   

FSM 
Mr John Monteb 
Sustainable Development Unit 
Department of Economic Affairs 
P.O Box PS 12 
Palikir, Pohnpei 
FSM 96941 
Phone: (691) 320 2646 
Fax (691) 320 5854 
E-mail: climate@mail.fm 

 

KIRIBATI  
Mr Kireua Kaiea  
Energy Planner 
Ministry of Works and Energy 
P.O. Box 498 
Tarawa 
Ph : (686) 25046 
Fax : (686) 26472 
E-mail: kireua_bk@yahoo.com 

Mr Terubentau Akura 
Chief Executive Officer 
Kiribati Solar Energy Company Ltd 
P.O. Box 493, Betio, Tarawa, 
REPUBLIC OF KIRIBATI 
Phone: (686) 26058/26720 
Fax: (686) 26210  
e-mail: terubentau@gmail.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PIGGAREP CONTACTS 
MARSHALL Is 
Ms. Atina Myazoe 
Energy Planner 
Ministry of Resources & Development, Energy 
Office 
PO Box 1727 
Majuro, MH 96960 
Tel: (692) 625-3206/4020 
Fax: (692) 625-7471 
Email: mdsec@ntamar.net; 
myazoeam@hotmail.com 

 

NAURU 
Bryan Star 
Director of Projects 
Dept. Commerce Industry and Resources 
Government Offices 
Yaren Districa 
Nauru 
  
Tel: 444 3133 ext-310 
Fax: 444 3832 
E-mail: bryanstar@cenpac.net.nr  
Alt email: tetanko@yahoo.com 
 

 
Abraham AREMWA 
Utilities Suprindentent 
Nauru Utilities 
Tel/fax: (674) 444 3521 
abraham.aremwa@naurugov.nr 

NIUE 
Mr Speedo Hetutu 
General Manager 
Niue Power Corporation 
Fonuakula 
Po Box 82 
Alofi 
NIUE 
Ph: 683 4119 
Fax: 683 4385 
E-mail: gm.npc@mail.gov.nu 

 

PALAU 
Mr Gregorio Decherong 
Programme Manager 
Energy Office 
P.O Box 100 – Koror 
Ph: [680] 4881281 
Fax: [680] 4882536 
E-mail: gregd_energy@palaunet.com 
energy@palaunet.com 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

PIGGAREP CONTACTS 



PNG 
Vore Veve  
Director 
Dept of Energy  
Ph: [675] 3250180 
Fax: [675] 3250182 
E-mail: vore_veve@datec.net.pg 
 
Idau Kopi 
Principal Energy Planner 
 Dept of Energy  
Ph: [675] 3250180 
Fax: [675] 3250182 
E-mail: idau_kopi@datec.net.pg 
 

 
Garaiyo Gafiye 
Manager – Energy Programme 
ATCDI/UNITECH 
Lae 
PNG   
Ph: 675 473 4776 (work) 
475 7264 (home) 

 
 

SAMOA 
Ms Sili’a Kilepoa Ualesi 
Energy Coordinator 
Government of Samoa 
Private Mail Bag 
APIA 
Ph : (685) 34341/34350 
Fax : (685) 21312 
E-mail: silia.kilepoa@mof.gov.ws 

MataiaUaine Loleni Silailai 
Assistant CEO 
MNRE 
Apia 
Samoa 
Email: uaine.silailai@mnre.gov.ws 

SOLOMON Is 
Mr John Korinihona 
Director of Energy 
Ministry of Energy 
Solomon Islands Government 
P.O. Box G37  
HONIARA 
Ph : (677) 21522  
Fax : (677)  
E-mail : john@mines.gov.sb 
 
Nixon Kua 
Deputy Director of Energy 
E-mail: n_kua@mines.gov.sb 

 
Mr Andrew Taka 
General Manager, SIEA 
Ranadi Head Office 
P.O Box 6 
Honiara  
Solomon Is 
Phone: (677) 30495 
Fax: (677) 39472 
Email: adaka@siea.com.sb 
Website: www.siea.com.sb 
 

TOKELAU 
Tomasi Tafia 
General Manager 
Tokelau Power Systems 
Office of the Council of Faipule 
Fakaofo Atoll 
TOKELAU 
Ph: 690 3124/3125 
Fax : 690 3134, 3103, 3118 
E-mail: tomtafia401@hotmail.com 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

PIGGAREP CONTACTS 



TONGA 
Mr Tevita Tukunga 
Energy Planner 
Energy Planning Unit 
Ministry of Land, Survey & Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 5 
NUKU'ALOFA 
Ph : (676) 23611/26 364 
Fax : (676) 23210 
E-mail: ttukunga@lands.gov.to 

 
‘Ofa Sefana 
Energy Officer 
Energy Planning Unit 
Ministry of Land, Survey & Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 5 
NUKU'ALOFA 
Ph : (676) 23611/26 364 
Fax : (676) 23210 
E-mail: ofasefana@lands.gov.to 
ofasefana@yahoo.com 
  
 
 

TUVALU 
Mr. Molipi Tausi  
Energy Planner    
Ministry of Environment, Energy & Tourism 
Government of Tuvalu 
FUNAFUTI 
Ph : (688) 20615/90821  
Fax : (688) 20826/20800 
E-mail : mtausi@yahoo.com 

Mafalu Lotolua 
General Manager 
Tuvalu Electricity Corporation 
Email: mlotolua@yahoo.com.au 
Ph: (688) 20352 
 

VANUATU 
Leo Moli 
Ph 678 27306 / 25201 
Email: lmoli@vanuatu.com.vu 
 
Benjamin Jese  
benjaminjes@gmail.com 
 

Russel Nari 
CEO 
Ministry of Environment and Energy 
Co-Chair of the PIC-Italy Working Group 
Email: rnari@vanuatu.gov.vu 

 
 

PIGGAREP CONTACTS 
CROP EWG 

Bruce Chapman 
Manager 
Pacific Future Programme 
SPREP 
Ph: 685 21929 
Fax: 685 20231 
Email : brucec@sprep.org 

Espen Ronneberg 
Climate Change Adviser 
Pacific Future Programme 
SPREP 
Ph: 685 21929 
Fax: 685 20231 
Email : espenr@sprep.org  

Tony Neil 
Executive Director 
Pacific Power Association 
Goodenough St 
Suva 
Fiji 
Ph: 679 330 6022 
Fax: 679 330 2038 
Email : tonyneil@ppa.org.fj 

Gordon Chang 
Deputy Executive Director 
Pacific Power Association 
Goodenough St 
Suva 
Fiji 
Ph: 679 330 6022 
Fax: 679 330 2038 
Email : gordonc@ppa.org.fj 

Gerhard Zieroth 
Project Manager – PIEPSAP 
SOPAC 

Paul Fairbairn 
Manager Community Lifelines 
SOPAC 



Ph: 679 3381377 
Fax: 679 3370 040 
Email: gerhardz@sopac.org 
 

Ph: 679 3381377 
Fax: 679 3370 040 
Email: paul@sopac.org.fj 

Padma Narsey Lal 
Sustainable Development Adviser 
Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat 
Ph: 679 3312600 
Email: PadmaL@forumsec.org.fj 

Jared Morris 
Import Management Advisor 
Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat 
Ph: 679 3312600 
Email: jaredm@forumsec.org 

Jyotishma Rajan 
Climate Change Campaigner 
WWF  
Email: jnaicker@wwfpacific.org.fj 

 

 
 

MAJOR RE PROGRAMME IN THE PICs 
World Bank 
Antonie de Wilde 
Coordinator 
Asia Sustainable and Alternative Energy Program 
(ASTAE) 
The World Bank 
East Asia and Pacific Transport and Energy Unit, 
Level 19, 14 Martin Place 
Sydney, NSW 2000, Australia 
Ph: 61-2-92356538 
Mob: +61 (0) 400650170  
7 +61-2- 9223 9903     
Email: adewilde@worldbank.org  
www.worldbank.org/astae 
 

Italy-PIC Sustainable Energy Programme 
Dr. Corrado Clini 
Director General 
Italian Ministry of Environment, Land and Sea; 
clini.corrado@minambiente.it  
 
Mr. Giorgio Sfara 
Minister Plenipotentiary, General Directorate of 
Cooperation for Development 
Italian Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
giorgio.sfara@esteri.it 
 
Ms. Natalia Quintavalle 
Permanent Mission of Italy to the UN  
natalia.quintavalle@esteri.it  
 
Dr. Antonio Navarra 
Italian Co-Chair of the JWG 
navarra@bo.ingv.it 

REP – 5  
Ms Katerina Syngellakis 
Senior Engineer 
REP-5 PMU 
Level 2, Garden City, Raiwai, Suva 
Ph: (679) 327 5047  
Fax: (679) 327 5046  
Email: katerina.syngellakis@itpower.co.uk 

 
 
Peter JM Konings 
FSM National Govt 
P.O Box 1800 
Kolonia, Pohnpei FM 96941 
FSM 
Ph: (691) 320 2865 Ext 17 
Fax: (691) 320 5853 
Mob: (691) 921 5550 
Email: peter.konings@itpowergroup.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 



e8 
Mr Takao Shiraishi 
General Manager 
International Network Group 
Corporate Planning Dept 
The Kansai Electric Power, Co., Inc 
6-16, Nakanoshima, 3-Chome 
Kita-Ku Osaka, 530 8270 
Japan 
Ph : +81-80-5303-7490 
Fax : + 81-6-6441-4277 
Email : shiraishi@kepco.co.jp 
 

 
 
Ms Haruyo Hatada 
International Network 
Corporate Planning Dept 
The Kansai Electric Power, Co., Inc 
6-16, Nakanoshima, 3-Chome 
Kita-Ku Osaka, 530 8270 
Japan 
Ph : +81-6-6441-8821 
Fax : + 81-6-6441-4277 
Email : hatada.haruyo@a4.kepco.co.jp  

Avinesh Naidu 
Applications Manager 
CBS Power Solutions 
27/6 Abbott Rd 
Seven Hills 
NSW 2147 
Australia 
Ph: (612) 9674 4224 
Fax: (612) 9624 4224 
Email: avinesh@cbspowersolutions.net 
 

IUCN 
Taholo Kami 
Regional Director 
Regional Office for Oceania 
5 Ma’afu St 
+679 331 9084 
+676 17229 
taholo.kami@iucn.org 
 

Hon. Tom Roper 
Board Member 
Project Leader 
Global Sustainable Energy Islands 
Initiative 
303 East 49th Apt 7, NY 
New York 10017, USA 
Phone: 1 1212 888 3196 
Email: troper@nyc.rr.com 
http://www.climate.org  
 
 
 

 

EU EDF 10 National Indicative Programme 
Horst Pilger 
Infrastructure Adviser 
Email : horst.pilger@ec.europa.eu 
 
Evangelos Petratos 
Attache 
Infrastructure 
Delegation of the EC to the Pacific 
Ph : +679 331 3633 
Email : evangelos.petratos@ec.europa.eu 

PIEPSAP 
Gerhard Zieroth 
Project Manager – PIEPSAP 
SOPAC 
Ph: 679 3381377 
Fax: 679 3370 040 
Email: gerhardz@sopac.org 



 
 
 
 

INTERNATIONAL CONSULTANTS 
Herb Wade  
herbwade@compuserve.com 
Peter Johnston 
johnston@connect.com.fj 
John Vos 
vos@btgworld.com 

SMEC International Pty Limited 
Level 6, 76 Berry Street, North Sydney, NSW 
AUSTRALIA 
PO Box 1052, North Sydney, NSW AUSTRALIA 
Ph: +61 2 9925 5555 
Fax: +61 2 9925 5566 
Email: michael.wiener@smec.com.au 

 
Catherine Moss  
Adviser, Sustainable Business (Climate Change)  
Ministry for the Environment  - Manatü  Mö Te  Taiao  
Environment House PO Box 10-362 Wellington  
Phone (04) 439 7561 Fax (04) 439 7702  
catherine.moss@mfe.govt.nz  
 
 
 
 

PIGGAREP Work Programme and Budget Consultation Workshop 
Rarotonga, Cook Is  

 29 & 30 August 2007 
 
 

Participants List 
 

Name Position / Organisation Contact 
1. Ross Bridson Te Aponga Uira  rossb@electricity.co.ck 
2. Imogen Ingram Island Sustainability 

Alliance CI  Inc 
imogen@oyster.co.ck 
  

3. David Ngatae CIANGO cookislandsfilmcompany@gmail.com
4. Pasha Carruthers NES, Climate Change climate@environment.org.ck 
5. Mii Matamaki NES 2NC@environment.org.ck 
6. Keu Mataroa Ministry of Works  kmataroa@mow.gov.ck  
7. Arona Ngari MET Service  angari@met.gov.ck 
8. David Akaruru Energy Officer  
9. Mata Nooroa Director of Energy punanga@energy.gov.ck 

People met on a one-to-one basis 
11. Timoti Apii General Manager, Te 

Aponga Uira 
 

12. Timothy 
Teulilo 

Aid Management Division, 
Ministry of Finance 

tim@project-aid.gov.ck 
 

13. Hon. Tangata 
Vavia 

Minister of Transport  



 
 
 
 

Fiji Consultations 
Suva, 17th of September 2007 

List of Participants 
 

1 Humphrey Chang Fiji Chamber of 
Commerce 

wlm@connect.com.fj 
 

2 Jope Daretanivalu Dept of Environment jdaretanivalu@govnet.gov.fj
3 Makereta Sauturaga Dept of Energy msauturaga@fdoe.gov.fj 
4 Arieta Gonelevu Dept of Energy agonelevu@fdoe.gov.fj 
5 Paul Katirewa Dept of Energy pkatirewa@fdoe.gov.fj 
6 Fatiaki Gibson Fiji Electricity 

Authority 
fate@fea.com.fj 

7 Solomone Fifita PM-PIGGAREP solomonef@sprep.org 
 

PIGGAREP Work Programme and Budget Consultation Workshop 
Tarawa, Kiribati  

 20 & 24 September 2007 
 
 

Participants List 
 

Name Position / Organisation Contact 
1. Tianeti. I. Beenna PAO, Agriculture Division  beenna_ti@yahoo.com 

ph: 28108 
2. Kirata Nataa Public Utilities Board  
3. Paul Tekanene Energy Planning Unit ptekanene@yahoo.com 

ph: 26192 
4. Moanataake 
Buabure 

MPWV moanataakebuabure@yahoo.com.au
ph: 26192 

5. Katarina Tofinga CEO, KCMCL kcmc@tskl.net.ki 
ph: 26831 

6. Temarewe 
Tekoatau 

NEPO   tem_teata@yahoo.com 
ph:21811 

7. Terubentau 
Akura  

CEO, KSECL   terubentau@gmail.com 
ph: 26058 

8. Momoe Kaam MLIC sio.commerce@tskl.net.ki 
ph: 26156 

9. Riibeta Abeta MELAD riibeta.eco@melad.gov.ki 
ph: 28000 

10. Solomone Fifita SPREP solomonef@sprep.org 
ph: +685 21929 Ext 274 

 



FEMA Lodge 
P.O Box 84 
Bairiki, Tarawa 
Kiribati 
Ph: +686 21039 
Mob: +686 90420 
Email: Fattylolomi@yahoo.com 
Hosts: Fatali & Emma Telolomi 
 
  
 

Solomon Is Consultations 
Honiara, 26th & 27th of September 2007 

List of Participants 
 

1 Susan Sulu  Min of Development 
Planning and Aid 
Coordination 

susansulu@yahoo.com.au 
 

2 Daniel Haridi Central Bank danielh@cbsi.com.sb 
3 John Korinihona Min of Mines and 

Energy 
john@mines.gov.sb 

4 Andrew Taka SIEA adaka@siea.com.sb 
5 David Iro Willies Electrical - 

Solar 
dif@solomon.com.sb 

6 Hon. Edward 
Humehu 

SIVEC sivecrfa@solomon.com.sb 

7 Solomone Fifita PM-PIGGAREP solomonef@sprep.org 
 
 

PIGGAREP Work Programme and Budget Consultation Workshop 
Nuku’alofa, Tonga  

 21 & 22 August 2007 
 
 

Participants List 
 

Name Position / Organisation Contact 
1. Nailasikau 
Halatuituia 

CEO, MLSNRE ceo@lands.gov.to 

2. ‘Asipeli Palaki Deputy CEO, ENRM, 
MLSNRE 

a_palaki@yahoo.com  

3. Lupe Matoto ENRM, MLSNRE umimoana@yahoo.com 
4. Lu’isa Malolo Project Manager, Climate 

Change Project, MLSNRE 
ltvtuiafitu@yahoo.com 

5. Ramsay Dalgety Chairperson, Tonga Electric 
Power Board 

regulator@tonfon.to 



6. Simi Silapelu Association of Electrical 
Contractors (AMREC) / 
Tonga Association of  
NGOs(TANGO) 
  

seiuhila@yahoo.com 

7. Henry Cocker
  

Senior Economist, Ministry 
of Finance   

hcocker@finance.gov.to 

8. Tatafu Moeaki Deputy CEO, Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs 

tatafum@gmail.com 

9. ‘Ofa Sefana Acting Energy Planner, 
MLSNRE 

ofasefana@lands.gov.to 

10. Solomone Fifita SPREP solomonef@sprep.org 
People met on a one-to-one basis 

11. Paula Tupou Electrical Contractor alpaelec@tonfon.to 
Phone: 26745 

12. Lee  Miller Manager, Waste 
Management Ltd 

rogerlee@kalianet.to 

13. Winston Halapua Planning Dept  
14. ‘Aisea 
Taumoepeau 

TMP Law tmplaw@kalianet.to 
Phone: 26664 M:16230 

   
 

 
 
 

Vanuatu Consultation Workshop 
14 & 16 August 2007 

 
Name    Organisation   Contact 

 
1.   Jonathan Napat  Meteo Dept   jnapat@meteo.gov.vu 
2.   David Stein  VANREPA1   davidstein@vanrepa.org 
3.   Jason Raubani  Fisheries Dept   jraubani@vanuatu.com.vu 
4.   Willie Karie  UNELCO SUEZ  willie.karie@unelco.com.vu 
5.   Rosette Kalmet  Dept of Geology and Mines ross.kalmet@gmail.com 
6.   Jesse Benjamin  Energy Unit   benjaminjes@gmail.com 
7.   Leo Moli   Energy Unit   lmoli@vanuatu.com.vu 
8.   Nellie Muru  Health Dept   uham@vanuatu.gov.vu 
9.   Salesa Kaniaha  Meteo Dept   skaniaha@meteo.gov.vu 
10. Brian Phillips  Meteo Dept   piccap@vanuatu.com.vu 
11. Johnny Koanapo  Dept of Foreign Affairs jkoanapu@vanuatu.gov.vu 
12. Luatutu Andre Volentras  UNDP-GEF   andrea.volentras@undp.org 
14. Taito Nakalevu  SPREP    taiton@sprep.org 
15. Solomone Fifita  SPREP    solomonef@sprep.org 

                                                 
1 Vanuatu Renewable Energy and Power Association  
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hcocker@finance.gov.to 

8. Tatafu Moeaki Deputy CEO, Ministry of 
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MLSNRE 

ofasefana@lands.gov.to 
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11. Paula Tupou Electrical Contractor alpaelec@tonfon.to 
Phone: 26745 

12. Lee  Miller Manager, Waste rogerlee@kalianet.to 



Management Ltd 
13. Winston Halapua Planning Dept  
14. ‘Aisea 
Taumoepeau 

TMP Law tmplaw@kalianet.to 
Phone: 26664 M:16230 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


